

FORM 51-102F1
Management Discussion and Analysis
Oriental Non-ferrous Resources Development Inc.
For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016

Date: August 29, 2016

Overview

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") provides relevant information on the operations and financial condition of Oriental Non-ferrous Resources Development Inc. ("ONRD" or the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2016. This MD&A has been prepared as of August 29, 2016 and includes information up to that date.

The following MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2015 together with the accompanying notes that form part of the statements. The consolidated financial statements and the notes therein have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"). All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. Additional information may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Forward-Looking Information

The information set forth in this MD&A contains statements concerning future results, future performance, intentions, objectives, plans and expectations that are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. These statements concerning possible or assumed future results of operations of the Company are preceded by, followed by or include the words 'believes,' 'expects,' 'anticipates,' 'estimates,' 'intends,' 'plans,' 'forecasts,' or similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations that involve numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, those identified in the "Risk Factors" section. Assumptions relating to the foregoing involve judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, competitive and market conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and underlie the forward-looking statements as reasonable assumptions, any of which could prove inaccurate. These factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Within this MD&A, the Company has specifically noted the forward-looking nature of comments where applicable. Generally, readers should be aware that forward-looking statements included or incorporated by reference in this document include statements with respect to:

- The Company's acquisition strategy, including the basis upon which the Company will evaluate acquisition criteria and the benefits associated with an acquisition.
- The Company's ability to carry out exploration programs.
- Expectations regarding the ability to raise capital to fund future working capital requirements.

A number of factors could cause actual events, performance or results, including those in respect of the foregoing items, to differ materially from the events, performance and results discussed in

the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual events, performance or results to differ materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to:

- the effect of continuing operating losses on the Company's ability to obtain, on satisfactory terms, or at all, the capital required to maintain itself as a going concern;
- continued negative operating cash flows as the Company continues to expend substantial financial resources on exploration and evaluation activities on its Mongolian properties.
- the risks associated with the increase in operating costs from additional development costs and increased staff;
- the Company's ability to attract and retain key personnel and key collaborators; and
- the substantial risks involved in early-stage mining companies related to, among other things, exploration, development, and cost containment.

Although the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are based on what we consider to be reasonable assumptions based on information currently available to us, there can be no assurance that actual events, performance or results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements, and our assumptions may prove to be incorrect. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this MD&A. Forward-looking statements made in this MD&A are made as of the date of the original document and have not been updated by us except as expressly provided for in this MD&A. As required by applicable securities legislation, as a reporting issuer, it is the Company's policy to update forward-looking information in its periodic management discussions and analyses, as required from time to time, and provide updates on its activities to the public through the filing and dissemination of news releases and material change reports.

Description of Business and Overall Performance

The Company is engaged in the business of acquisition and exploration of mineral resource properties.

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on August 20, 2015. The head and registered office of the Company is 5148 Williams Road, Richmond, British Columbia.

On September 10, 2015, the Company acquired 100% of Genuine Success Global Limited ("GSG"), a company incorporated on May 20, 2014 under the laws of British Virgin Islands, by way of share exchange. Pursuant to the share exchange agreement between the Company, GSG and the shareholders of GSG, the Company issued 75,000,000 shares of the Company to the shareholders of GSG. Mr. Youliang Wang, a director of the Company, is also a major shareholder of GSG.

GSG owns 100% of Tunshan Xiangdong Co., Ltd. ("Tunshan"), a Mongolian mineral exploration company incorporated on August 31, 2007. Tunshan has acquired mineral exploration license with expiry date of July 31, 2017. The mineral properties are located in Kharganii am-1, Bornuur soum, Tuv aimag, Mongolia totalling 1,073 hectares. Tunshan has also acquired mineral mining license with expiry date of September 5, 2044 covering 42.12 hectares of same areas in the mineral exploration license in Kharganii am-1, Bornuur soum, Tuv aimag, Mongolia.

As a junior mineral exploration company, the Company's core assets are the exploration rights to its mineral properties. The Company's current objective is to seek out and acquire prospective mineral exploration properties in Mongolia with the view to exploring and developing the properties.

On March 16, 2016, the Company received the listing approval from the Canadian Securities Exchange ("Exchange") to have its common shares listed on the Exchange under trading symbol "URG".

As at June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, the Company had no producing properties, and consequently no operating income or cash flows from operation. The Company has been dependent on shareholder funding to finance all of its activities and it is anticipated that it will continue to rely on this source of funding for its exploration expenditures and to meet its ongoing working capital requirements.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows, have been included.

As at June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, the Company had capitalized the following expenditures:

Balance, September 30, 2014	\$1,411,978
Geological survey	78,960
Geophysical prospecting	138,180
Other geological work	59,220
Other	27,580
Effect of movements in exchange rates	20,478
Balance, September 30, 2015	\$1,736,396
Other geological work	23,807
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$1,760,203

Selected Annual Information

In CAD\$	Years Ended September 30,		
	2015	2014	2013
Operating Expenses	\$(199,582)	\$(232,914)	\$(149,955)
Net Loss for the Year	\$(199,582)	\$(232,914)	\$(149,955)
- Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share	\$(0.00)	\$(0.00)	\$(0.00)
Total Assets	\$2,437,821	\$1,471,461	\$156,723

Results of Operations

The Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$2,022,763 and \$1,910,312 for the three months ended June 30, 2016, respectively (2015: net loss and comprehensive loss of \$69,518 and \$69,784, respectively).

The Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$2,336,931 and \$2,252,311 for the nine months ended June 30, 2016, respectively (2015: net loss and comprehensive loss of \$99,991 and \$101,783, respectively).

As at June 30, 2016, the Company's deficit was \$3,099,021 (September 30, 2015: \$762,090).

For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, the Company incurred general and administrative expenses of \$2,022,763 and \$2,336,931, respectively (2015: \$69,518 and \$99,991, respectively).

The following is the breakdown of the general and administrative expenses:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Nine Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Expenses	\$	\$	\$	\$
Professional fees	95,222	42,812	295,796	45,507
Payroll expenses	28,682	8,921	82,061	11,127
Share-based payments	1,875,000	0	1,875,000	0
Regulatory Filing expenses	10,076	-	14,191	-
Travel and entertainment	381	197	15,551	10,332
Project expenses	3,202	17,473	30,790	19,502
Office expenses	9,998	6,171	22,894	19,434
Bank fees	202	4	780	159
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	-	(6,060)	(132)	(6,070)
Total	2,022,763	69,518	2,336,931	99,991

As the Company has been seeking a listing on a Canadian stock exchange, the Company incurred professional fees of \$95,222 and \$295,796 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, respectively. As the Company became a reporting issuer, the Company incurred additional expenses. The payroll expenses rose to \$28,682 and \$82,061 compared to the same periods ended June 30, 2015. The share-based payments of \$1,875,000, which is a non-cash item, were due to the recognition of fair value of options granted to directors, officers and a consultant of the Company.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of selected financial data for the Company for the eight most recently completed quarters.

	For the quarters ended			
	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015
Net loss	\$2,022,763	\$197,655	\$116,513	\$93,769
Basic and diluted loss per share				
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	77,354,167	77,354,167	77,354,167	75,204,710

	For the quarters ended			
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	September 30, 2014
Net loss	\$75,579	\$7,134	\$23,100	\$11,601
Basic and diluted loss per share				
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	75,000,000	75,000,000	75,000,000	75,000,000

As the Company has been seeking a listing on a Canadian stock exchange, the Company incurred significant expenses including professional fees over the quarters ended June 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016. The net loss of \$2,022,763 for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 also included one-time share-based payments of \$1,875,000, which is a non-cash item. The share-based payments were the result of recognition of fair value of options granted to directors, officers and a consultant of the Company.

The Company has no dividend policy and has no intention of developing a dividend policy in the foreseeable future. The Company has paid no dividends and has no retained earnings from which it might pay dividends.

Liquidity

As at June 30, 2016, the Company had working capital of \$510,185 (September 30, 2015: \$608,263)

In the nine months ended June 30, 2016, the Company received \$303,040 from addition share reserve contribution. The Company used \$778,580 in operating activities in the period ended June 30, 2016 (2015: \$105,280). The Company invested \$23,807 in mineral property exploration activities in the period ended June 30, 2016 (2015: \$100,600).

Other than the mineral property claims, the Company does not currently hold an interest in any other business nor does it have an interest in any fixed assets, directly or indirectly. The Company's activities have been funded through equity financing and the Company expects it will continue to be able to utilize this source of financing until it develops cash flow from future operations.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its endeavors. If such funds are not available or other sources of finance cannot be obtained, then the Company will be forced to curtail its activities to a level for which funding is available and can be obtained.

Financial Instruments

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and classified into one of four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivable or at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and classified as either FVTPL or other financial liabilities. Financial instruments comprise cash, accounts payable, and due to shareholders. At initial recognition management has classified financial assets and liabilities as follows:

i) Financial assets

The Company has recognized its cash at FVTPL. A financial instrument is classified at FVTPL if it is held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial instruments are designated at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with Company’s documented risk management or investment strategy. Financial instruments FVTPL are measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in income.

ii) Financial liabilities

The Company has recognized its accounts payable and due to shareholders as other financial liabilities and is initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured at amortization costs by using the effective interest method. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value

The Company’s financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents. The estimated fair values of cash and cash equivalents approximate their respective carrying values due to the short period to maturity. The Company classifies its fair value measurements within a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements – Financial Instruments – Disclosures.

As at June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, the fair value of cash and cash equivalents were measured using Level 1 inputs.

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 - Significant unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

The fair values of other financial instruments, which include accounts payable and due to shareholders approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these

instruments..

Capital Resources

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property interests. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company considers capital to consist of shareholders' equity.

The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

Related Party Transactions

During the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company paid following management fees in the form of wages and salaries to the key management of the Company.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Nine Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Directors' fees and Officers' salaries	19,712	-	70,000	-

As at June 30, 2016, the Company owed \$41,577 to shareholders of the Company (September 30, 2015: \$5,386). This amount is not secured and not interest bearing.

All transactions with related parties have been in the normal course of operations and were measured at their exchange amounts established and agreed to by the related parties. Any amounts due to related parties were unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific repayment terms.

Commitments and Contractual Obligations

The Company has no commitments and contractual obligations.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet agreements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The following standards and interpretations have not been in effect as they will only be applied for the first time in future periods. They may result in consequential changes to the accounting

policies and other note disclosures.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2014)

This is a finalized version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:

- **Classification and measurement.** Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.
- **Impairment.** The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognized
- **Hedge accounting.** Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures
- **Derecognition.** The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

Other MD&A Requirements:

Outstanding Share Data

Under the Articles of the Company, the Company is authorized to issue unlimited shares with no par value.

In the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 2,354,167 shares at a price of \$0.27 per share for total gross proceeds of \$635,625.

In connection with the acquisition of GSG, the Company issued 75,000,000 common shares to former GSG shareholders.

As at the date of this MD&A and June 30, 2016, the share capital and share reserve of the Company was \$691,665 and \$2,703,382, respectively (September 30, 2015: share capital and share reserve of \$691,665 and \$2,400,342, respectively).

Pursuant to an escrow agreement, 53,250,000 shares are subject to the following escrow release schedule:

Release Date	Escrowed, beginning of period	Release	Escrowed, end of period
--------------	----------------------------------	---------	----------------------------

Mar.18, 2016	53,250,000	5,325,000	47,925,000
Sept. 18, 2016	47,925,000	7,987,500	39,937,500
Mar.18, 2017	39,937,500	7,987,500	31,950,000
Sept. 18, 2017	31,950,000	7,987,500	23,962,500
Mar.18, 2018	23,962,500	7,987,500	15,975,000
Sept. 18, 2018	15,975,000	7,987,500	7,987,500
Mar.18, 2019	7,987,500	7,987,500	-

On June 13, 2016, the Company adopted a stock option plan (the “Plan”) and granted its directors, officers and consultants stock options to purchase a total of 5,000,000 common shares of the Company in accordance with the Plan and subject to the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange. The Options are vested upon grant with an exercise price of \$0.375 per share and expire on June 13, 2026. Share-based compensation of \$1,875,000 was recognized with the following assumptions used in calculating the fair value of stock options using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

As at the date of this MD&A and June 30, 2016, the Company had 5,000,000 stock options outstanding and exercisable.

Control and Procedures

Venture issuers are not required to establish or maintain disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and internal control over financial reporting (ICFR). The Company is not required to certify the design and evaluation of its DC&P and ICFR and has not completed such an evaluation. The inherent limitations on the ability of the certifying officers to design and implement, on a cost-effective basis, DC&P and ICFR for the Company may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

As indicative of many small companies, the lack of segregation of duties and effective risk assessment were areas where weaknesses existed. The existence of these weaknesses is to be compensated for by senior management monitoring, which exists. The officers will continue to monitor very closely all financial activities of the Company and increase the level of supervision in key areas. It is important to note that this issue would also require the Company to hire additional staff in order to provide greater segregation of duties. Since the increased costs of such hiring could threaten the Company’s financial viability, management has chosen to disclose the potential risk in its filings and proceed with increased staffing only when the budgets and work load will enable the action. The Company has attempted to mitigate these weaknesses, through a combination of extensive and detailed review by the CFO of the financial reports, the integrity and reputation of senior accounting personnel, and candid discussion of those risks with the audit committee.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is engaged in the exploration for and development of mineral deposits. These activities involve significant risks which careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not, in some cases, eliminate. The commercial viability of any material deposit depends on many

factors not all of which are within the control of management. Some of the factors that affect the financial viability of a given mineral deposit include its size, grade, proximity to infrastructure. Government regulation, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, environmental protection and reclamation and closure obligations, have an impact on the economic viability of a mineral deposit.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Annual losses are expected to continue until the Company has an interest in an exploration and evaluation property that produces revenues. The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize assets at their carrying values is dependent upon the continued support of its shareholders, obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. The Company's accompanying financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Any forward-looking information in this MD&A is based on the conclusions of management. The Company cautions that due to risks and uncertainties, actual events may differ materially from current expectations. With respect to the Company's operations, actual events may differ from current expectations due to economic conditions, new opportunities, changing budget priorities of the Company and other factors.

Outlook

The Company's primary focus for the foreseeable future will be on reviewing its financial position, continuing exploration activities on its mineral property and financing new business ventures in the mineral resource industry.

Approval

The board of directors of the Company has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A.

Additional Information

Additional disclosure of the Company's technical reports, material change reports, news release and other information can be obtained on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.